Agenda Item #: 3-C-5

# PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date:	April 17, 2012	[X] Consent	[ ] Pogular		
		[ ] Workshop	[ ] Public Hearing		
Department:					
Submitted By:	Engineering & Public				
Submitted For:	Roadway Production Division				

## I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

**Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:** A Renewal Agreement with Gentile Glas Holloway O'Mahoney & Associates, Inc., Landscape Architects, Planners, Environmental Consultants, (GGHO), formerly Gentile, Holloway, O'Mahoney & Associates, Inc., for Landscape Architectural Services Annual Agreement, whose original Agreement was dated April 20, 2010, R2010-0551.

**SUMMARY:** Approval of this Renewal Agreement will extend the required professional services for one year, on a task order basis. The Renewal Agreement with GGHO will continue for the period of April 20, 2012 through April 19, 2013. This is the second and final renewal of this firm's Agreement. GGHO is a Palm Beach County company, but not a certified Small Business Enterprise.

Countywide (MRE)

Background and Justification: In accordance with Board of County Commissioners adopted procedures pursuant to Florida Statutes 287.055 Consultants Competitive Negotiations Act, the above listed consulting firm was selected to perform professional services relative to Palm Beach County (County) needs, and is presently under agreement with the County on an annual contractual basis. It is the consensus of the user Departments that this consulting firm has, within the provisions of their Agreement, provided the professional services requested by the County. Since GGHO remains in good standing and wishes to continue to provide the professional services as indicated in their Agreement, the County wishes to renew their Agreement for one year.

This Renewal Agreement has been reviewed with the above listed consulting firm, and staff recommends the second and final renewal of the attached consultant Annual Agreement. This transaction will maintain the continuous process of professional services required by the County.

Attac	hme	nts:

urance (2)
mond 4/4/12 Date
بر أيجاكة, كـ Date

## II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

#### A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 Fiscal Years -0--0-**Capital Expenditures** -0--0--0--0--0--0--0-**Operating Costs** -0--0-**External Revenues** -0--0--0-**Program Income (County)** -0--0--0--0--0--0-In-Kind Match (County) -0--0--0--0-**NET FISCAL IMPACT** -0--0--0--0--0-# ADDITIONAL FTE **POSITIONS (Cumulative)** Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No Budget Acct No.: Fund Unit Dept. Program Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: Fiscal impact is indeterminable at this time. These consultants are authorized to provide services on a task order basis. Funding will be established by project as necessary. C. Departmental Fiscal Review: III. REVIEW COMMENTS A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: Contract Dev. and Contr & Breek Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency: **Assistant County Attorney** C. Other Department Review:

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

**Department Director** 



Landscape Architects 🌞 Planners 👼 Environmental Consultants

# GENTILE GLAS HOLLOWAY O'MAHONEY & Associates, Inc

M. Trov Holloway ASIA Emily M. O'Mahoney ASIA Dodi Buckmaster Glas MCP

March 21, 2012

Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners C/O: Engineering & Public Works Department

2300 N. Jog Road

West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2745

Attn: David Young, P.E., Special Projects Manager

RENEWAL AGREEMENT FOR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL ANNUAL AGREEMENT DATED APRIL 20, 2010 (R2010-0551)

Dear Sir:

This Renewal Agreement serves as our official notification of interest in continuing our Agreement with Palm Beach County for professional services as specified in the above reference, for the period of April 20, 2012 through April 19, 2013.

We are in agreement that all provisions in the original Agreement, as amended, remain in full force and effect. Per your request, we are enclosing an updated fee schedule, State Registration, General, Automobile, and Professional Liability Insurance Certificates, and all appropriate affidavits.

Please note that on January 20, 2012, we formally changed our name from Gentile, Holloway, O'Mahoney & Assoc., Inc. to Gentile Glas Holloway O'Mahoney & Associates, Inc., Landscape Architects, Planners, Environmental Consultants.

Please indicate your acceptance of this Renewal Agreement by proper signature below and returning same as fully executed to

this office. Sincerely. Gentile Glas Holloway O'Mahoney & Associates, Inc., Landscape Architects, Planners, Environmental Consultants George G. Gentile, L. A., President 21105 HUANNIS DATE DATE CORPORATE SEAL Accepted by: Attest: Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners Sharon R. Bock, Clerk and Comptroller Deputy Clerk Shelley Vana, Chair Approved as to Terms and Conditions: Approved As To Form & Legal Sufficiency:

F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\Annuals\Landscape\_Arch\GENTILE\2012\Renewal\_Intent\_Rev.doc

Rafes OK.

# EXHIBIT "B"

# **HOURLY RATES**

For the purposes of annual work (effective from April 20, 2012 until April 19, 2013), the following hourly base salary costs shall apply to this Agreement multiplied by a factor of 2 97

RATE CATAEGORY	HOURLY BASE SALARY		MULTIPLIER	HOURLY RATE	
GENTILE HOLLOWAY O"M	IAHONE	EY-Landscape	Architects		
SR. LANDSCAPE ARCHITE	СТ	\$43.50	2.97	\$129.20	
PROJECT LANDSCAPE AR	СН	\$39.15	2.97	\$116.28	
CADD/DRAFTSMAN		\$25.11	2.97	\$74.58	
IRRIGATION DESIGNER		\$36.05	2.97	\$107.07	
SR. PLANNER		\$49.20	2.97	\$146.12	
PLANNER		\$33.47	2.97	\$99.41	

<sup>\*</sup>Chris Spain will also provide Irrigation Design service as a consultant with our staff.

Attachment 1 - Page 3 of 4

#### **CERTIFICATION STATEMENTS**

Project:

Landscape Architectural Annual Services

Project No.:

On A Task Order Basis

Consultant/Annual Consultant: Gentile, Holloway, O'Mahoney & Associates, Inc.

#### TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION STATEMENT

By entering into this Agreement, the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT certifies that the wage rates and costs used to determine the lump sum fees contained in herein are accurate, complete and current as of the date of this Agreement.

The said lump sum fees shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums should the COUNTY determine that the lump sum fees were increased due to inaccurate, incomplete or non-current wage rates or due to inaccurate representations of fees paid to outside consultants.

The COUNTY shall exercise its right under this "Certificate" within one year following final payment.

#### PROHIBITION AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES STATEMENT

By entering into this Agreement the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT warrants that they have not employed or retained any company or person other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT to solicit or secure this Agreement and that they have not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual or firm other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT, any fee, commission, percentage, gift or other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award of making of this agreement.

## **PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES STATEMENT**

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, sub-contractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a).

#### **NON-DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT**

The CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, familial status sexual orientation, gender identity and expression.

George G. Gentile, L. A., President

17 2012

# CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM Attachment 1 - Page 4 of 4

Project: Project No.:	Landscape Architectural Annual On A Task Order Basis	Services	
	NT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT represents would or could conflict in any not as follows:		
(Attach additi	onal sheets as needed.)		
shall be emp CONSULTAL current pote	NT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT furth ployed for said performance. By NT certifies that the information contantial conflicts of interest which NT'S/ANNUAL CONSULTANT'S j	y signing below, CONSUL ained herein is true and correct n may influence or appe	TANT/ANNUAL and constitutes all ear to influence
certified mail business asso CONSULTA the County. S circumstance and request a would, in the	NT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT shall of all potential conflicts of interest the ciation, interest or other circumstant NT'S/ANNUAL CONSULTANT'S just have written notification shall identify, the nature of work that CONSULTAN opinion of the COUNTY as to who pinion of the COUNTY, constitute a ULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTAN	at may arise in the future throu ce which may influence or a judgment or quality of service the prospective business asso ANT/ANNUAL CONSULTA hether the association, intere- in unacceptable conflict of inte	gh any prospective ppear to influence s being provided to ociation, interest or NT may undertake st or circumstance
of CONSULT to the COUN	opinion of the COUNTY, the prospect TANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT wo TY, the COUNTY shall so state in the NT shall not enter into said association.	ould constitute an unacceptable notification and the CONSUI	conflict of interest
THIS	DISCLOSURE is submitted by	George G. Gentile, L. A.	, as
President	. of	(Name of Individual) Gentile, Holloway, O'Mahor	nev & Assoc Inc.
(Title/Positi		of CONSULTANT/ANNUAL	
who hereby	certifies that the information stated a		
	d that any misrepresentation by the CO		
	considered an unethical business pracess with the CONSULTANT/ANNU		ions against future
202		77	1
		<u>'                                    </u>	17/2012
	(Signature)	(I	Date) <sup>t</sup>

ACORD

PRODUCER
SLATON INSURANCE
P.O. Box 220537
West Palm Beach, FL 33422

# CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

OP ID: KS

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

01/25/12

FAX (A/C, No):

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT
NAME:
PHONE
(AIC, No. Ext):
E-MAIL
ADDRESS:
PRODUCER
CUSTOMER ID #: GENTI-1

561-684-5995

561-683-8383

				INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE				NAIC #	
INSURED Gentile Holloway O'Mahoney					INSURER A : Employers Preferred Insurance				10346
	and Associates, Inc.	•			INSURER B : Assurance Co of America				19305
	1907 Commerce Lane				INSURER C : Colony				
	Jupiter, FL 33458-5516				INSURER D. Ironsho		······································	*****	
					INSURER E :			***********	
				-	INSURER F:				
	VEDACES CED	TIEIC	ATE	NUMBER:	INCONCE !		REVISION NUMBER:		
	US IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES	OF I	NELLE	PANCE LISTED BELOW HAV	VE BEEN ISSUED TO	THE INSURE	D NAMED ABOVE FOR TH	IE POL	JCY PERIOD
	DICATED MOTURITUETANDING ANY DE		CME	NT TERM OR CONDITION	OF ANY CONTRACT	OR OTHER!	OCCUMENT WITH RESPEC	טו זכ	WHICH THIS
1 0	ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY F CCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH I	PERT.	AIN.	THE INSURANCE AFFORD	ED BY THE POLICIE	Ş DESÇRIBEI	) HEREIN IS SUBJECT R	) ALL	THE TERMS,
		ADOLI		F	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP (MM/DDYYYY)	LIMIT		<del> </del>
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSR			(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)			1,000,000
	GENERAL LIABILITY					06/21/12	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	5	····
В	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Х		PAS38466828	06/21/11	06/21/12	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	S	1,000,000
ł	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						MED EXP (Any one person)	S	10,000
						ļ	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
						1	GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG	S	2,000,000
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC		Ì					\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
В	ANY AUTO			PAS38466828	06/21/11	06/21/12	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	SCHEDULED AUTOS					1	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	s	
	X HIRED AUTOS							\$	
	X NON-OWNED AUTOS		ŀ					\$	
-	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	s	
							AGGREGATE	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					İ	AGGREGATE	s	
	DEDUCTIBLE	l						\$	
	RETENTION 5					<u> </u>	X WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER	3	
1	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N				06/09/11 06	06/09/12			1,000,000
Α	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	WCV7072313		WCV7072313		J0/J3/12	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
	(Mandatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	<u> </u>	ļ	<del></del>		<u> </u>	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
		1			0710644	87/86/65			2.000.000
D	D Prof Liability						2,000,000		
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	LES (A	ttach	ACORD 101, Additional Remarks	Schedule, if more space is	s required)			
Piea	Please see attached								
1									
CE	CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION								

PBCOUN7

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

per Bus

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Palm Beach County
c/o Department of Engineering
& Public Works

2300 N. Jog Road, 3rd Floor West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2745

NOTEPAD:

HOLDER CODE INSURED'S NAME PBCOUN7
Gentile Holloway O'Mahoney

GENTI-1 OP ID: KS

PAGE 2 DATE 01/25/12

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, its officers, employees and agents are included as "additional insured" as respects Commercial General & Automobile Liability for all projects in Palm Beach County. Professional Liability on Claims Made Basis Retro Date of 7/6/98. Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the above mentioned additional insured.